

No. 21-1436

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

LEON SANTOS-ZACARIA,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF OF LEGAL SERVICES PROVIDERS  
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

KEREN ZWICK  
NATIONAL IMMIGRANT  
JUSTICE CENTER  
224 South Michigan Avenue  
Suite 600  
Chicago, IL 60604

MELISSA CROW  
CENTER FOR GENDER &  
REFUGEE STUDIES  
1121 14th Street, NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20005

ANNE PETERSON  
CENTER FOR GENDER &  
REFUGEE STUDIES  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102

MARK C. FLEMING  
*Counsel of Record*  
VICTORIA L. MORENO  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
60 State Street  
Boston, MA 02109  
(617) 526-6000  
mark.fleming@wilmerhale.com

CHARLES C. BRIDGE  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
7 World Trade Center  
250 Greenwich Street  
New York, NY 10007

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S APPROACH TO EXHAUSTION WOULD ADD UNNECESSARY BURDENS AND AGGRAVATE THE INEFFICIENCY OF REVIEW OF REMOVAL ORDERS .....	5
A. The Overburdened BIA Already Struggles To Handle Its Heavy Workload .....	5
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Approach Would Further Burden Both The BIA And The Federal Judiciary, Without Improving Efficiency.....	8
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT HAS MISCONSTRUED PRECEDENT AND CONGRESSIONAL INTENT TO CREATE A BIFURCATED REVIEW PROCESS THAT IS IRRATIONAL AND CONFUSING.....	16
A. The Fifth Circuit Misread Its Own Precedent To Create An Irrational, Bifurcated Review Process .....	16
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Bifurcated Review Process Ignores Congress’s Intent And This Court’s Precedent .....	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued**

	Page
C. Under The Fifth Circuit’s Rule, Courts Of Appeals Will Struggle To Determine When A BIA Error Is “New,” Risking Inconsistent And Arbitrary Outcomes For Noncitizens And Counsel.....	20
CONCLUSION .....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

	Page(s)
<i>A.B. v. Garland</i> , 2022 WL 12081688 (10th Cir. Aug. 30, 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Abdelqadar v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 668 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	4
<i>Barros v. Garland</i> , 31 F.4th 51 (1st Cir. 2022).....	24
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	15
<i>Carr v. Saul</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1352 (2021) .....	9
<i>Crown Simpson Pulp Co. v. Costle</i> , 445 U.S. 193 (1980) .....	19
<i>Dale v. Holder</i> , 610 F.3d 294 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>De Lima v. Sessions</i> , 867 F.3d 260 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	23
<i>EPA v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014) .....	4
<i>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Lorion</i> , 470 U.S. 729 (1985) .....	20
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893) .....	15
<i>Forelaws on Board v. Johnson</i> , 709 F.2d 1310 (9th Cir. 1983).....	20
<i>Gill v. INS</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	22, 23
<i>Indrawati v. United States Attorney General</i> , 779 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>INS v. Abudu</i> , 485 U.S. 94 (1988).....	15
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001) .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. Pena</i> , 17 F.3d 1478 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>JP Morgan Chase Manhattan Bank v. Winget</i> , 704 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Kwock Jan Fat v. White</i> , 253 U.S. 454 (1920).....	16
<i>Lee v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1958 (2017).....	15
<i>Matter of B-Z-R-</i> , 28 I&N Dec. 563 (A.G. 2022).....	9
<i>Matter of G-G-S-</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 339 (BIA 2014).....	9
<i>Matter of R-A-V-P-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 803 (BIA 2020) .....	9
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	14
<i>Mencia-Medina v. Garland</i> , 6 F.4th 846 (8th Cir. 2021).....	24
<i>Meng Hua Wan v. Holder</i> , 776 F.3d 52 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	24
<i>Niz-Chavez v. Garland</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1474 (2021) .....	5, 25
<i>Omari v. Holder</i> , 562 F.3d 314 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Paddington Partners v. Bouchard</i> , 34 F.3d 1132 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	12
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010) .....	15
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) .....	16, 18
<i>Perry v. Garland</i> , 2021 WL 4950236 (5th Cir. Oct. 22, 2021) .....	11
<i>Ramirez v. Sessions</i> , 887 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Ruotolo v. City of New York</i> , 514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	12
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 573 U.S. 41 (2014) .....	5
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. FERC</i> , 47 F.3d 1186 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000).....	25
<i>Stone v. INS</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Toledo-Hernandez v. Mukasey</i> , 521 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012).....	15
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	3, 8, 10, 12

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>Mai v. Garland</i> , Nos. 21-1342, 21-3051, 22-1216 (8th Cir.) .....	14
<i>Pomavilla-Pichisaca v. Garland</i> , No. 22-3328 (8th Cir.).....	13

**STATUTES AND RULES**

8 U.S.C.	
§ 1229a.....	5
§ 1231.....	10
§ 1252.....	<i>passim</i>
REAL ID Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-13, 119 Stat. 302 .....	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<b>REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
8 C.F.R.	
§ 1003.1.....	6, 7, 10
§ 1003.2.....	9, 11, 17, 18
§ 1208.16.....	10
§§ 1208.16-1208.18 .....	10
<i>Board of Immigration Appeals: Procedural Reforms to Improve Case Management</i> , 67 Fed. Reg. 54,878 (Aug. 26, 2002) .....	6
<i>Appellate Procedures and Decisional Finality in Immigration Proceedings; Administrative Closure</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 52,491 (Aug. 26, 2020) .....	12
<i>Appellate Procedures and Decisional Finality in Immigration Proceedings; Administrative Closure</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 81,588 (Dec. 16, 2020) .....	7
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
151 Cong. Rec. 8465 (2005) .....	19
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
American Immigration Lawyers Ass’n, <i>Why President Biden Needs to Make Immediate Changes to Rehabilitate the Immigration Courts</i> (Feb. 12, 2021), <a href="https://www.aila.org/advo-media/aila-policy-briefs/policy-brief-why-president-biden-needs-to-make">https://www.aila.org/advo-media/aila-policy-briefs/policy-brief-why-president-biden-needs-to-make</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
<i>Board of Immigration Appeals Practice Manual</i> (updated Nov. 14, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/book/file/1528926/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/book/file/1528926/download</a> .....	7
Eagly, Ingrid V. & Steven Shafer, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1 (2015) .....	15
Oral Argument, <i>Santos-Zacaria v. Garland</i> , No. 19-60355 (5th Cir. Apr. 28, 2021), <a href="https://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgRecordings/19/19-60355_4-28-2021.mp3">https://www.ca5.uscourts.gov/OralArgRecordings/19/19-60355_4-28-2021.mp3</a> .....	11
Straut-Eppsteiner, Holly, <i>U.S. Immigration Courts and the Pending Cases Backlog (R47007)</i> , Congressional Research Service (Apr. 25, 2022), <a href="https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/details?prodcode=R47077">https://crsreports.congress.gov/product/details?prodcode=R47077</a> .....	8
TRAC, <i>The State of the Immigration Courts: Trump Leaves Biden 1.3 Million Case Backlog in Immigration Courts</i> (Jan. 19, 2021), <a href="https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/637">https://trac.syr.edu/immigration/reports/637</a> .....	6
United States Department of Justice, <i>Executive Office for Immigration Review: Adjudication Statistics—All Appeals Filed, Completed, and Pending</i> (Oct. 13, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1248506/download">https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1248506/download</a> .....	7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
United States Department of Justice, <i>Executive Office for Immigration Review: Adjudication Statistics—Pending Cases, New Cases, and Total Completions</i> (Oct. 13, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/page/file/1242166/download">https://www.justice.gov/ eoir/page/file/1242166/download</a> .....	5, 6
United States Department of Justice, <i>Executive Office for Immigration Review: Board of Immigration Appeals</i> (updated Nov. 4, 2022), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration-appeals-bios#TemporaryBoardMembers">https://www .justice.gov/eoir/board-of-immigration- appeals-bios#TemporaryBoardMembers</a> .....	7
United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-17-438, <i>Immigration Courts: Actions Needed to Reduce Case Backlog and Address Long-Standing Management and Operational Challenges</i> (June 2017), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-438.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-17-438.pdf</a> .....	7
United States Government Accountability Office, GAO-18-701T, <i>Progress and Challenges in the Management of Immigration Courts and Alternatives to Detention Program</i> (Sept. 18, 2018), <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-701t.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/gao-18-701t.pdf</a> .....	8
